

Regular Meeting Minutes

Thursday, April 18, 2024 7:00 P.M.

Members in Attendance at Roll Call:

Alderman Wilbert Reed Jr. Alderman Simeon Profit
Alderman Janice Fleming Alderman Leola Keys

The Town of Richwood met for Regular Meeting held on April 18, 2024, at 7:00 p.m. at the Richwood Multi-Purpose Center, 2710 Martin Luther King Drive, Richwood, Louisiana to consider the following business:

- I. Meeting Called to Order by Mayor Gerald Brown at 7:05 P.M.
- II. Prayer- was offered by Mayor Gerald Brown
- III. Pledge of Allegiance recited in unison.
- IV. Roll Call- Mayor Gerald Brown called roll with the following results:
 - The record shall reflect all (4) Aldermen present at time of roll call.

Present:Alderman Wilbert Reed Jr.Alderman Simeon ProfitAlderman Janice FlemingAlderman Leola Keys

V. Adoption of the Agenda-

It was motioned by Alderman Simeon Profit and seconded by Alderman Janice Fleming to adopt the agenda.

• The record shall reflect a vote was taken to adopt the with the following results: (4) Votes Yes to adopt the agenda as presented.

Alderman Wilbert Reed Jr. Yes Alderman Simeon Profit Yes
Alderman Janice Fleming Yes Alderman Leola Keys Yes

VI. Adoption of March 21, 2024, Regular Meeting Minutes and April 2, 2024 Special Meeting Minutes, and April 8, 2024 Special Meeting Minutes

Adoption of March 21, 2024, Regular Meeting Minutes:

It was motioned by Alderman Wilbert Reed and seconded by Alderman Simeon Profit to adopt the March 21, 2024, Regular Meeting Minutes .

• The record shall reflect a vote was taken to adopt the March 21, 2024, Minutes with the following results: (4) Votes Yes to adopt.

Alderman Wilbert Reed Jr. Ye	es Alderman Simeon Profit	Yes
Alderman Janice Fleming Yes	Alderman Leola Keys	Yes

Adoption of April 2, 2024, Special Meeting Minutes:

It was motioned by Alderman Simeon Profit and seconded by Alderman Janice Fleming to adopt the April 2, 2024, Special Meeting Minutes.

• The record shall reflect a vote was taken to adopt the April 2, 2024, Special Minutes with the following results: (3) Votes Yes and (1) Abstain vote to adopt.

Alderman Wilbert Reed Jr. Abs	stain Alderman Simeon Profit	Yes
Alderman Janice Fleming Yes	Alderman Leola Keys	Yes

Adoption of April 8, 2024, Special Meeting Minutes:

It was motioned by Alderman Simeon Profit and seconded by Alderman Janice Fleming to adopt the April 8, 2024, Special Meeting Minutes.

• The record shall reflect a vote was taken to adopt the April 8, 2024, Special Minutes with the following results: (2) Votes Yes and (2) Abstain vote to adopt.

Alderman Wilbert Reed Jr. Abstain	Alderman Simeon Profit	Yes
Alderman Janice Fleming Yes	Alderman Leola Keys Ab	stain

VII. Adoption of Financial Reports:

It was motioned by Alderman Simeon Profit and seconded by Alderman Janice Fleming to adopt the Financial Reports as presented.

• The record shall reflect a vote was taken to adopt the Financial Reports with the following results: (2) Votes Yes and (2) Abstain vote to adopt.

Alderman Wilbert Reed Jr. Abstain Alderman Simeon Profit Yes

Alderman Janice Fleming Yes Alderman Leola Keys Abstain

VIII. Public Comments as they relate to items on the agenda: None

IX. Mayor's Dialogue:

Mayor Gerald Brown- advise the town would be participating in the Love the Boot cleanup event this year, and our cleanup event day is on Saturday, April 20th, and we would be meeting at 10:00 a.m. at the Richwood Multi-Purpose building, and that (2) dumpsters would be placed in Richwood for residents to dispose of trash.

Mayor Gerald Brown – also advised the forum of the street project underway which will way begin on MLK on the other side of Brown Road and going back to the dead end of MLK, and advised there will be no parking on the sides of the road in that area while that project is ongoing and reminded the every one of the manhole project that is going on as well as the continued lighting project on the highway; and requested that everyone please be mindful and cautious when going through those areas where these projects are happening.

X. Adoption of Resolution 2024-04 (A resolution authorizing the mayor and staff to complete the Louisiana Compliance Questionnaire)

It was motioned by Alderman Simeon Profit and seconded by Alderman Wilbert Reed Jr. to authorize the mayor and staff to complete the Louisiana Compliance Questionnaire.

• The record shall reflect a vote was taken with the following results: (4) Votes Yes to authorize.

Alderman Wilbert Reed Jr. Yes Alderman Simeon Profit Yes Alderman Janice Fleming Yes Alderman Leola Keys Yes

XI. Discussion of sewer backing located at 2905 Martin Luther King Dr.

It was motioned by Alderman Fleming and seconded by Alderman Simeon Profit to allow the repair of the sewer issue at 2905 Martin Luther King Dr. if caused by the town.

• The record shall reflect a vote was taken to repair sewer issue if caused by the town, with the following results: (1) No, (2) yes, and (1) abstain vote on this issue.

Alderman Wilbert Reed Jr. No Alderman Simeon Profit Yes
Alderman Janice Fleming Yes Alderman Leola Keys Abstain

XII. Adjournment

It was motioned by Alderman Wilbert Reed Jr. and seconded by Alderman Janice Fleming to adjourn meeting at 7:22 p.m.